

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 16097 OF 2022**

Between:

1. Akula Sudarshan, S/o Veeraiah,
2. Akula Ramaiah, S/o Akula Upender alias Upplaiiah,

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep., by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Warangal Urban District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Warangal District.
4. The Tahsildar, Kazipet Mandal, Warangal District.
5. The Joint Sub-Registrar, Kazipet, Warangal District
6. Motla Mallamma, W/o Mallaiah, Aged about 72 years, Occ. Agriculture, Rio H. No. 4-33, Madikonda Village, Kazipet Mandal, Warangal Urban District.
7. G. Ratnakar Reddy, S/o Janardhan Reddy, Aged about 60 years, Occ. Business, Rio H. No. 11-29-204, Bank Colony, Desaipet Road, Warangal
8. K. Ravinder Mohan, S/o Surendra Chary, Aged about 60 years, Occ. Business, Rio H. No. 2-10-912/2, Vaddepalli, Hanumakonda, Warangal
9. My Space Infra Developers, Having its registered office at 1-7-41, Revenue Colony, Subedari, Hanumakonda, Warangal Urban District Rep., by its Managing Partner Shiva Srinivas

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri T BALA MOHAN REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue or grant an order, direction or writ, more so in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 in not taking action on the representations dated 15/02/2022 and 26/03/2021 and on the online application made by the Petitioners informing the pendency of litigation with regard to Sy. No. 413/A/2/1 admeasuring Ac. 1-00 gts., situated at Madikonda Village, Kazipet Mandal, Warangal District, before this Hon'ble High Court in W.P. No. 4168 of 2019 and O.S. No. 78 of 2012 on the file of the Learned VIII Addl. District Judge, Warangal, as illegal, arbitrary and highhanded, apart from being violative of Articles 14 and 300A of the Constitution of India and with a consequent prayer to direct the Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 to dispose of the representation dated 15/02/2022 made by the Petitioners herein,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T BALA MOHAN REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Motla Mallamma, W/o Mallaiah, Occ. Agriculture, Rio H. No. 4-33, Madikonda Village, Kazipet Mandal, Warangal Urban District.
2. G. Ratnakar Reddy, S/o Janardhan Reddy, Occ. Business, Rio H. No. 11-29-204, Bank Colony, Desaipet Road, Warangal
3. K. Ravinder Mohan, S/o Surendra Chary, Occ. Business, Rio H. No. 2-10-912/2, Vaddepalli, Hanumakonda, Warangal

4. The Managing Partner Shiva Srinivas My Space Infra Developers, Having its registered office at 1-7-41, Revenue Colony, Subedari, Hanumakonda, Warangal Urban District

are cause on directed to show or before 20.04.2022 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

**Issue notice to respondent Nos.6 to 9.
Personal notice is permitted.
Post on 20.04.2022.**

**SD/-T. JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Motla Mallamma, W/o Mallaiah, Occ. Agriculture, Rio H. No. 4-33, Madikonda Village, Kazipet Mandal, Warangal Urban District.
2. G. Ratnakar Reddy, S/o Janardhan Reddy, Occ. Business, Rio H. No. 11-29-204, Bank Colony, Desaipet Road, Warangal
3. K. Ravinder Mohan, S/o Surendra Chary, Occ. Business, Rio H. No. 2-10-912/2, Vaddepalli, Hanumakonda, Warangal
4. The Managing Partner Shiva Srinivas My Space Infra Developers, Having its registered office at 1-7-41, Revenue Colony, Subedari, Hanumakonda, Warangal Urban District (1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. T BALA MOHAN REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG) , High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy
PVB

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:30/03/2022

LIST ON:20/04/2022



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.16097 of 2022